 H. Timm Elektronik GmbH | Senefelder-Ring 45 | 21465 Reinbek
TIMM BITE
GROUNDING CLAMPS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS | ENGLISH
Distributed by:
Dale2
Bondline Logo 66
Dale2

1. Basic Functional Description
1.1. 1-pole Grounding Clamps
The grounding clamps with the type designations
▪ TIMM Medium Bite
▪ TIMM Large Bite
▪ TIMM Mini Bite
▪ TIMM Profi Bite
▪ TIMM Round Bite
▪ TIMM Basic Bite
▪ TIMM Barrel Bite
serve the intended purpose of preventing electrostatic charges in hazardous areas and pro-
vide a secure grounding connection of stationary and mobile, metallic or conductive and
dissipative items. 1
Typical applications include bonding of barrels, containers, tank trucks, big bags with con-
ductive inliners, machinery and plant components.
1.2. 2-pole Grounding Clamps with Quick Connect (QC) Plug
The grounding clamps with the type designations
▪ TIMM Barrel Bite QC
▪ TIMM Medium Bite QC
▪ TIMM Large Bite QC
are intended for the safe dissipation of electrostatic charges in potentially explosive areas
and for this purpose establish a safe connection between stationary and mobile, metallic or
conductive and dissipative objects and the stationary equipotential bonding (PA). The es-
tablished connection can optically indicate the presence of a good grounding connection
by using a grounding control device and signal it with potential-free changeover contacts.
2
Typical applications include controlled grounding of barrels, containers, tank trucks, and
railway tank wagons, big bags with conductive inliners, machinery and system parts.
1 Please note that this is only guaranteed with an associated grounding cable (available on request).
2 Please note that these grounding clamps can only be used in conjunction with an EXK-4 grounding control device.
14.03.2022 | V 1.40 | EN
5 | 23
TIMM Bite Grounding Clamps | Operating Instructions
2. Technical Data
2.1. Grounding Clamp TIMM Medium Bite
The handy universal grounding clamp for use in zone 1 and zone 21
Statement of Conformity according to ATEX dir. 2014/34/EU TPS 22 ATEX 109833 0003 X
Hazardous area of application (gas explosive areas): Ex II 2 G – for zone 1
Hazardous area of application (combustible dust areas): Ex II 2 D – for zone 21
Type of protection (Gas explosive areas): Ex h IIC T6 Gb 1)
Type of protection (Combustible dust areas): Ex h IIIC T80°C Db 1)
Opening width: 15 mm
Leg length: 140 mm
Type of connection:
1-pole by means of a M4
eyelet (max. 4 mm2)
Stainless steel teeth:
hardened, 2 pieces
(mounted on one side)
Material: Stainless steel 1.4310 (V2A)
Strain relief: yes
1) When using the TIMM Bite grounding clamps together with coiled cables, special conditions
according to chapter 3.2 must be observed.
14.03.2022 | V 1.40 | EN
6 | 23
TIMM Bite Grounding Clamps | Operating Instructions
2.2. Grounding Clamp TIMM Large Bite
The extra-large universal grounding clamp for use in zone 1 und zone 21
Statement of Conformity according to ATEX dir. 2014/34/EU TPS 22 ATEX 109833 0003 X